
 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

ADULTS & HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

Monday, 5th October, 2015, 6.30 pm - Civic Centre, High Road, 
Wood Green, N22 8LE 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Pippa Connor (Chair), Gina Adamou, David Beacham, 
Clare Bull, Raj Sahota and Felicia Opoku 
 
Quorum: 3 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for 
live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone 
attending the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask 
members of the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to 
include the public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting 
should be aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or 
recorded by others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating 
in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral 
protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or 
reported on.   

 
By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings. 
 
The chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

3. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business 
(late items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New 
items will be dealt with as noted below).  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
A Member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 



 

 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Members’ Register of Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interest are 
defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/ PRESENTATIONS/ QUESTIONS   
 
To consider any requests received in accordance with Part 4, Section B, 
Paragraph 29 of the Council’s Constitution. 
 

6. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 12) 
 
To approve the minutes of the Adults and Health Scrutiny Panel meeting held 
on 29 June 2015.  
 

7. CARE QUALITY COMMISSION  (PAGES 13 - 14) 
 
The Inspection Manager for the Adult Social Care Directorate of the Care 
Quality Commission, London Region, will be presenting an overview of 
inspections carried out in the borough and those planned for the future, 
drawing out key trends and lessons regarding the quality of care delivered in 
the borough. 
 

8. QUALITY ASSURANCE AND DEVELOPING A PARTNERSHIP 
APPROACH IN HARINGEY  (PAGES 15 - 206) 
 
This report provides information on Haringey’s approach to Quality Assurance 
and outlines Haringey’s ambition to develop a community wide partnership 
approach to assuring quality across the Health and Social Care system.  
 

9. HARINGEY BETTER CARE FUND PLAN UPDATE  (PAGES 207 - 218) 
 
This report provides an update on progress with the implementation of the 
Better Care Fund in Haringey. 
 

10. WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  (PAGES 219 - 230) 
 
This report gives details of the proposed scrutiny work programme for the 
remainder of the municipal year.  
 



 

11. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 
To consider any items admitted at item 3
[...]
 BCF budget has been assigned; the main target of a reduction in 
emergency hospital admissions is progressing; outcomes are progressing; the 
public are being engaged; national conditions are being met; key milestones 
are being delivered; risks and issues have been identified; and the BCF 
programme is being governed.  The information presented should give the 
Adults Health and Scrutiny Panel the assurance that the Haringey BCF is make 
steady progress with implementation. 

 
4. Alternative options considered 

4.1. Not applicable 
 
 
 

Page 207 Agenda Item 9

mailto:Marco.Inzani@haringeyccg.nhs.uk


 

Page 2 of 12  

5. Background information 
5.1. The vision for the Haringey Better Care Fund (BCF) is that by April 2019, we 

want people in Haringey to be healthier and to have a higher quality of life for 
longer. We want everyone to have more control over the health and social care 
they receive, for it to be centred on their needs, supporting their independence 
and provided locally wherever possible. 

 
5.2. This will be achieved by a reorientation of health and social care provision from 

reactive and fragmented care (mainly provided in acute and institutional 
settings) to proactive and integrated care (mainly provided in people’s homes 
and by primary, community and social care).  We will not define people by their 
disabilities, but by their abilities, their potential and what they can do for 
themselves, with and without support. 

 
Budget 
5.3. The Haringey BCF Plan was submitted to NHS England on the 19th September 

2014.  Following a national assurance process the Haringey BCF plan was 
formally approved by NHS England on 7th January 2015.  The pooled budget 
for the Haringey BCF in 2015/16 is £22m, with £16.4m from Haringey CCG and 
£5.6m from LBH. 

 
5.4. The BCF is expected to deliver fewer emergency hospital admissions (Non-

ELective admissions or NELs) over 2015/16.  In order to deliver a reduction in 
this performance related target, the initial focus of the Haringey BCF is on 
services for older people (65+), as the group most at risk of a non-elective 
admission.  £1.26m has been held back as a contingency fund in the event that 
the NEL target is not met.  If the NEL target is met the contingency fund can be 
released to pay for any further out of hospital services that will contribute to 
reducing the number of emergency hospital admissions.   

 
5.5. Haringey CCG and LBH have approved plans for the use of the £22m BCF 

budget (2015/16) to review and deliver up to 20 different services organised 
into four schemes: 

 
 
 

Scheme Service 2015/16 

Scheme 1: Admission 
Avoidance (this will deliver 
services that will prevent 
health conditions from 
escalating to a crisis where 
emergency services are 
needed) 

Locality Team – Focused around GP 
practices, patients at risk of an emergency 
hospital admission will be supported by a 
multi-disciplinary team to identify health and 
social care goals that promote self-care and 
self-management to improve health and 
well-being. 

£13.5m 
MDT - is a weekly Multi-Disciplinary Team 
(MDT) teleconference meeting involving 
representatives from primary, secondary, 
community, mental health and social care 
to discuss Haringey’s most vulnerable 
patients (aged over 65) who are at risk of 
an emergency hospital admission.   

Page 208



 

Page 3 of 12  

Scheme Service 2015/16 

Lymphedema - provides advice, treatment 
and support for patients with 
lymphedema/chronic oedema of any body 
part. 

Rapid Response – determining a 
community health and social care response 
in people’s homes, within 2 hours, to 
prevent a hospital attendance. 

Overnight District Nursing Service – 
provides district nursing from 10pm to 8am. 

Dementia Day Centre – provides social, 
intellectual and physical stimulation to aid 
the well-being of people with dementia. 

Recovery College (incl. MH Employment) 
- Clarendon Recovery College offers social, 
educational and w
[...]
 culture to support health and 
social care integration and deliver 7 day 
provision. 

Disabled Facilities – provides financial 
help for the cost of essential adaptation 
work to make a house suitable for a 
disabled person to live in. 

Care Act Responsibilities – increases the 
assessment of carers and provides 
additional support and resources to improve 
health and well-being for carers. 

 

Contingency – linked to achievement of 
NELs 

£1.26m 

 

TOTAL £22m 

 
5.6. The BCF services undergo a business case/service review process to ensure 

that BCF investment is being used on evidence based services that will deliver 
improvements to public and service user outcomes in the most efficient and 
cost effective way. 

 
5.7. The BCF budget has a planned phasing according to the start date of the BCF 

services.  The BCF budget is currently being spent according to plan with no 
overspends predicted. 

 
Non-elective admissions (NELs) 

5.8. Haringey CCG measures hospital activity on Non-ELective Admissions (NELs) 
using Secondary Uses Service (SUS) data which is the single, comprehensive 
repository for healthcare data in England.  SUS data for Total NELs has 
approximately 1000 specialties (e.g. trauma and orthopaedics; neurosurgery; 
palliative medicine).  NHS England recommended using a subset of NELs for 
the BCF.  This recommended subset excludes a number of specialties 
including well-babies and oral surgery.   Haringey CCG and LBH have decided 
to adopt this definition so that it more closely aligns to the BCF programme of 
work for 2015/16.  This is summarised as follows: 

 

Total NELs = BCF NELs + Additional NELs (additional specialties e.g. well-
babies, oral surgery) 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 210



 

Page 5 of 12  

5.9. Haringey has set its own ambition for the reduction in BCF NELs in 2015/16, 
which has been calculated as follows: 

 

LBH/CCG Target 
Haringey Ambition  
3.4% Reduction 
705 NELs 

= NHS England Target 
National Target  
1.5% Reducti
[...]
are (delayed days) from hospital per 
100,000 population All 

Ages  

Target  1780  

Actual 1792 

Injuries due to falls in older people per 100,000 population. 
65+ 

Target  111 

Actual 136 

GP Patient Survey: In the last 6 months, has the Service User 
received enough support from local services (not just health) 
to manage their long term health condition(s)?  

All 
Ages 

Target  57.5% 

Actual 56.84% 

 
5.15. The data for Q1 is not available for the Reablement Outcome as this is 

measured over January 2016 to March 2016 in line with national definitions.  
Delayed Transfers of Care is 1% over target (which is within a 10% tolerance).  
Both the Care Home Outcome (30% over target) and the Falls Outcome (23% 
over target) are significantly over target.  The factors that can contribute to 
these outcomes are varied and complex and so it has been agreed to 
undertake a more thorough analysis (deep dive) to examine a range of 
supporting data to determine if an appropriate response can be explored. 

 
Public and Service User Priorities  

5.16. In addition to the BCF outcome measures, Haringey has surveyed over 
200 local people and service users and has summarised their priorities as 
follows.  Integrated services will (be): 

 Easy to access, through a single point of access 

 Well managed and provided by competent professionals and staff 

 Person Centred and personalised to the experiences and views of people 
who use them 

 Provide good and timely information, from a variety of sources including 
the voluntary and community sector 

 Enable individuals to do things for themselves through prevention , 
self-management and reablement 

Page 212



 

Page 7 of 12  

 Work together as one team, including the patient/service user, with clear 
and constant communication  

 Promote wellbeing and reduce loneliness through community capacity 
building. 

 
5.17. Services will be expected to demonstrate progress against these public 

defined outcomes and wi
[...]
sks and Issues 

5.21. Several risks have been identified for the delivery of the BCF Plan.  The 
highest risk is that emergency hospital admissions will not be reduced. This is 
the main target for the BCF and the release of the contingency fund is 
dependent on this performance.  To mitigate this risk modelling within the 
Haringey BCF has been used to determine the deliverability of the NEL targets.  
The best local and national evidence has been used in this modelling; however 
the modelling does come with a number of assumptions.  The first year of 
implementation of the BCF will be to test a number of these assumptions as 
local circumstances can impact on the implementation of evidence based 
practice. 

 
5.22. A number of the other risks identified have some shared cross cutting 

themes: 

 Joint working structures and arrangements are immature which may cause 
delays in implementation, reduce the effectiveness of partnerships and 
case duplication of effort.  To mitigate this structures will need to be 
reviewed in six-months to ensure reporting is embedded and delivery is 
being clearly led. 

 The future budget and targets for the BCF have not been confirmed by 
NHS England beyond April 2016 leading to short term contracts and 
uncertainty amongst providers.  This is mitigated by Haringey CCG and 
LBH stating their commitment to the continued integration of health and 
social care, but being open with providers that the scope of these 
commitments may change in light of national announcements.  

 Data quality and sharing issues are barriers to integration amongst 
providers.  This is mitigated through the provision of some support by NHS 
England to Haringey to explore the issues and develop some potential 
solutions which can be implemented locally.   

 The existing culture of the workforce in health and social care providers 
can be a barrier to integration and access of services.  This will be 
mitigated through the development of frontline ‘integration champions’ to 

Page 215



 

Page 10 of 12  

fully understand and co-produce local plans and services and be the bridge 
between strategy and delivery.  

 
Governance 

5.23. The BCF has an established governance structure as follows: 

HWBB

HACI Board

Operational 

Group - Adults

Community 

Education 

Providers Network

Promoting 

Independence 

Group

Intermediate Care 

Group

Integration 

Implementation 

Group

IT Leads Group 

(TBC)

1. Admission 

Avoidance

2. Effective 

Hospital 

Discharge

3. Promoting 

Independence

4. Integration 

Enablers

Finance and 

Performance 

Partnership Board
Adults 

Partnership 

Board

Haringey CCG
Haringey 

Council

 
 

5.24. Each BCF Scheme links to a working group.  These working groups 
have membership from commissioners and BCF health and social care service 
providers including Haringey CCG and LBH.  The working groups all report to 
the Operational Group – Adults which also has membership from: Haringey 
CCG; LBH; HAVCO; Healthwatch; North Middlesex Hospital Trust; and 
Whittington Hospital Trust.  Any issues from this group are escalated to the 
Health and Care Integration (HACI) Board which reports to the Health and 
Well-being Board.  Once a quarter all finance and performance is overseen by 
the Finance and Performance Partnership Board.  The HACI Board and the 
Finance and Performance Partnership Board are the only meetings that are 
exclusively for senior managers in LBH and Haringey CCG. 

 
6. Contribution to strategic outcomes 

 
6.1. The BCF is one of the key plans for the London Borough of Haringey (LBH) 

and Haringey CCG.  In particular it supports: 
 

 2014/19 North Central London 5-Year Plan 

 2014/19 Haringey CCG 5-Year Plan 

 2015/16 Haringey CCG Operating Plan 

 LBH (2012) Joint Health and Well-being Strategy 

Page 216



 

Page 11 of 12  

 
6.2. The BCF is helping to deliver Priority 2 (Healthy Lives) of LBH’s Priorities 

2015/16 and Priority 2 (Integration) of Haring
[...]
nt Homes Allocation

	26 Significant and Delegated Actions
	PRD_March 2015
	PRD- April 2015
	PRD May 2015
	Adults_March 2015
	Adults- April 2015
	Adults May 2015
	Public Health
	March and April  2015 Children

	29 Hornsey Town Hall Delivery Strategy
	30 Tiverton Roof Replacement

	Appendix 1j -QA
	Appendix 1k - QA
	Appendix 1l - QA
	Appendix 2 - Developing a partnership approach to Quality in Haringey

	9 Haringey Better Care Fund Plan Update
	10 Work Programme Update
	AHSP Wrk Plan - 05 10 2015 - Appendix A






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF ADULTS & HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL HELD ON 
Monday, 5th October, 2015, 6.37pm – 9.15pm  
 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillors:  Pippa Connor (Chair), Gina Adamou, Raj Sahota and 
Felicia Opoku  

 
 
47. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 

The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in 

respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information contained 

therein’. 
 

48. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
It was noted that apologies for absence had been received from Cllr David Beacham 
(Cllr Bob Hare substituted) and Cllr Clare Bull (Cllr Peter Mitchell substituted).  
 

49. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of urgent business put forward.  
 

50. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Pippa Connor declared a personal interest in relation to agenda items 7, 8, 
9 and 10 by virtue of her sister working as a GP in Tottenham. 
 
Councillor Peter Morton, Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing, declared a 
personal interest in relation to agenda item 9 – Haringey Better Care Fund Plan 
Update – by virtue of being a Council appointed representative for the Bridge Renewal 
Trust.   
 
There were no disclosable pecuniary or prejudicial interests declared by members.  
 

51. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/ PRESENTATIONS/ QUESTIONS  
 
There were no deputations, petitions, presentations or public questions.  
 

52. MINUTES  
 
AGREED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 2015 be approved as a 
correct record.  



 

53. CARE QUALITY COMMISSION  
 
The panel considered a presentation from Martin Haines, Inspection Manager, Adult 
Social Care Directorate, Care Quality Commission, London Region.  
 
Mr Haines commenced his presentation by explaining that the Care Quality 
Commission (CQC) was the independent regulator of health and social care in 
England. It was explained that the purpose of the CQC was to ensure health and 
social care services provided safe, effective, compassionate, high-quality care, and to 
encourage care services to improve. The panel noted that the role of the CQC was to 
monitor, inspect and regulate services to ensure they met fundamental standards of 
quality and safety.   
 
Mr Haines provided details concerning the information published by the CQC, 
including performance ratings, and on the methodology and approach used by the 
CQC. The following issues were noted in relation to the practicalities of inspection:  
 
- Unannounced except where this would be impractical  

 
- Provider Information Returns (PIR)  

 
- The emphasis that was placed on hearing people’s voices 

 
- The use of bigger inspection teams, including specialist advisors and experts by 

experience 
 
The panel was informed that, under the new CQC framework, inspectors assessed all 
health and social care services against five key questions - is a service: safe, 
effective, caring, responsive to people’s need and well-led? Mr Haines explained that 
a judgement framework supported this assessment,  providing a standard set of key 
lines of enquiry directly relating to the five questions. The panel noted that the new 
ratings system used the assessment of these five areas to rate services as: 
outstanding, good, requires improvement or inadequate. This enabled people to easily 
compare services. The panel was informed that services rated as outstanding were 
normally re-inspected within 2 years; good services within 18 months; services 
requiring improvement within a year; and inadequate services within 6 months. 
 
Mr Haines concluded his presentation by providing information on the following:  
 
- The fit and proper person requirement to ensure directors or equivalents were 

accountable for the delivery of care and that they were fit and proper to carry out 
this role.  

 
- The purpose of special measures to ensure failing services were improved or 

closed.  
 

During the discussion reference was made to the following:  
 
- The latest national and local CQC ratings, as of September 2015.  

 



 

- Fundamental CQC standards with a comparison between regulations used since 
April 2015 and previous regulations.  

 
- The programme of inspection for Haringey and how the CQC 

worked/communicated with the Council.  
 

- The importance of safeguarding, and issues in relation to the Council’s 
Establishment Concerns Procedure. 

 
- The importance of the CQC taking evidence from, and talking to, the relatives and 

carers of service users.  
 

- The ways in which members of the scrutiny panel, and members of the public, 
could receive further details about the CQC including information via the following 
channels: www.cqc.org.uk; enquiries@cqc.org.uk; and @CareQualityComm.     
 

The panel thanked Mr Haines for his attendance and it was agreed that the Care 
Quality Commission should attend a Scrutiny Panel meeting in October 2016 to 
provide an update on their inspection programme for Haringey.  
 
AGREED: 
 
1. That the report and presentation from the Care Quality Commission be noted.  

 
2. That the Care Quality Commission be invited to attend a Scrutiny Panel meeting in 

October 2016 to provide an update on their inspection programme for Haringey. 
 

54. QUALITY ASSURANCE AND DEVELOPING A PARTNERSHIP APPROACH IN 
HARINGEY  
 
The panel considered the report, and presentation, of Beverley Tarka, Director of 
Adult Social Care.  
 
Beverley Tarka commenced her presentation by providing information on the 
Council’s new duties as set out in Sections 5 and 48 of the Care Act 2014. The panel 
noted the changing landscape for adult social care in terms of both the Care Act and 
the Council’s commissioning intentions,  as set out in the Corporate Plan and Market 
Position Statement. As a result of these changes, it was explained that the Council 
was strengthening its approach to quality assurance and contract monitoring.   
 
The panel was informed that Quality Assurance was important to ensure local 
services were safe and of a high standard. It was recognised that everyone, including 
people who use services, relatives, carers, providers, staff delivering the service, 
social care staff, health practitioners, safeguarding professionals, and regulatory 
bodies, had a role to play to ensure improvements could be made to the quality of 
care provided across Haringey.  
 
During the discussion, reference was made to the governance arrangements that 
were in place and information was provided in relation to how quality would be 
assured in respect of safeguarding, social work practice, provider services and 



 

commissioning, and in relation to the opportunities that were available to develop a 
community wide partnership approach to assuring quality across Haringey’s Health 
and Social Care system. 
 
The panel considered the information contained in Appendix 1 and Appendix 2 of the 
report and a number of issues were discussed, including: 
 
- Whistle-blowing policies and protocols for social workers, care staff and external 

service providers.     
 

- The aims and objectives of the Safeguarding Adults Board (SAB)  and the purpose 
of the Adult Social Services Quality Assurance Board. The panel agreed that it 
would be useful for the Director of Adult Social Care to provide members of the 
scrutiny panel with a diagram to clarify the governance arrangements for Quality 
Assurance and Adult Safeguarding in Haringey    

 
- The roles and responsibilities of various stakeholders, including elected 

councillors, and looking at ways in which the Adults and Health Scrutiny Panel 
could add value to adult safeguarding and quality assurance issues. 

 
- Definitions for quality and the Care Quality Commission’s framework for quality – 

safe, effective, caring, responsible, well led.  
 

- Measurements of quality including issue relating to contract monitoring, 
complaints, compliments and other feedback.  

 
- The shared strategic focus that was provided through the Health and Wellbeing 

Board, SAB’s Quality Assurance sub-group and Quality Workshops. 
   

- The Adult Social Care and Improvement and Quality Action Plan for 2014/15 and 
2015/16 concerning the actions listed in relation to work enhancing the quality of 
life for people with care and support needs. 
 

- Haringey’s Market Position statement, published in June 2015. It was explained 
that this set out Haringey’s plans to work with providers to develop diverse high 
quality care locally to meet local need and the Council’s strategic priorities whilst 
delivering value for money.    

 
AGREED:  
 
(a) That the content of the report and presentations, outlining Haringey’s approach to 

Quality Assurance and ambition to develop a community wide partnership 
approach to assuring quality across the Health and Social Care system, be noted.  
 

(b) That the Director of Adult Social Care be asked to provide members of the scrutiny 
panel with a diagram to clarify the governance arrangements for Quality Assurance 
and Adult Safeguarding in Haringey.     
 

(c) That a member briefing be arranged, by the Principal Scrutiny Officer, to enable 
panel members to further consider how the Adults and Health Scrutiny Panel could 



 

best contribute to adult safeguarding and quality assurance issues. It was agreed 
that this should take place during November 2015.  

 
55. HARINGEY BETTER CARE FUND PLAN UPDATE  

 
The panel considered the report of Marco Inzani, Commissioning Lead for the Better 
Care Fund (BCF).  
 
Mr Inzani informed the panel that the BCF was a transformational programme for 
complex system integration. It was explained that the vision for Haringey’s BCF was 
for people to have more control over the health and social care they received, for it to 
be centred on their needs, supporting independence and locally provided wherever 
possible.   
 
The panel noted that the pooled budget for the Haringey BCF in 2015/16 was £22 
million, with £16.4 million from Haringey CCG and £5.6 million from Haringey Council. 
 
Mr Inzani informed the panel that Haringey CCG and Haringey Council had approved 
plans for the use of the BCF pooled budget. It was noted this would be used to review 
and deliver up to 20 different services organised into four schemes. 
 
A number of issues were discussed in relation to Scheme 1: Admission Avoidance, 
including: 
 
- The Locality Team.  The panel was informed that this service had been 

implemented as a Test and Learn Pilot with two GP practices (Lawrence House 
and Morris House). It was noted that patients at risk of an emergency hospital 
admission would be supported by a multi-disciplinary team to identify health and 
social care goals that would promote self-care and self-management to improve 
health and well-being. 
  

- Falls Prevention. The panel was informed that this service provided a strength and 
balance exercise programme to help prevent falls in older people. 

 
The panel was informed that Scheme 2: Effective Hospital Discharge included the 
following services:  Reablement; Step Down; and Home From Hospital. It was noted 
that these services facilitated discharge from hospital as quickly, safely and effectively 
as possible.  
 
In terms of Scheme 3: Promoting Independence, the panel was informed that the BCF 
would help to deliver services that would build community capacity to reduce isolation 
and improve health and wellbeing. The following services were discussed: 
Neighbourhood Connects; Palliative Care; Supported Self-Management (Generic); 
and Supported Self-Management (Diabetes). 
 
Mr Inzani explained that Scheme 4: Integration Enablers would help to deliver 
services to support the implementation of the first three schemes. The panel 
considered information relating to Interoperable IT; Workforce Development; Disabled 
Facilities; and Care Act Responsibilities.  
 



 

In terms of BCF Governance, it was noted that each BCF Scheme linked to a working 
group and that the working groups reported to the Operational Group – Adults. The 
panel was informed that this included membership from: Haringey CCG; Haringey 
Council; HAVCO; Healthwatch; North Middlesex Hospital Trust; and Whittington 
Hospital Trust.  Mr Inzani explained that any issues from this group were  escalated to 
the Health and Care Integration (HACI) Board that reported to the Health and Well-
being Board.  The panel was informed that once a quarter all finance and performance 
was overseen by the Finance and Performance Partnership Board.  It was noted that 
the HACI Board and the Finance and Performance Partnership Board were the only 
meetings that were exclusively for senior managers from Haringey Council and 
Haringey CCG. 
 
During the discussion, reference was made to: how the BCF budget had been 
assigned; how the main target of a reduction in emergency hospital admissions had 
been progressing; how outcomes were progressing; how the public had been 
engaged;  how national conditions were being met; how key milestones were being 
delivered; how risks had been identified and managed; and how the programme was 
being governed.  
 
The panel was informed that the BCF was expected to deliver fewer emergency 
hospital admissions (Non-Elective admissions or NELs) over 2015/16.  
 
Mr Inzani explained that Haringey CCG measured hospital activity on Non-Elective 
Admissions (NELs) using Secondary Uses Service (SUS) data. It was noted that this 
was the single, comprehensive repository for healthcare data in England.  The panel 
was informed that SUS data for Total NELs had  approximately 1000 specialties (e.g. 
trauma and orthopaedics; neurosurgery; palliative medicine).  It was noted that NHS 
England recommended using a subset of NELs for the BCF.  This recommended 
subset excluded a number of specialties including well-babies and oral surgery. It was 
noted that Haringey CCG and Haringey Council had decided to adopt this definition so 
it more closely aligned to the BCF programme of work for 2015/16. The panel 
considered the information on NELs and NEL performance as outlined in sections 5.8 
– 5.13 of the report.   
 
In addition to NELs, it was noted that the Haringey BCF was measured according to 
the following five outcomes:  
 
- Permanent admissions of older people to residential and nursing car homes, per 

100,000 population.  
 

- Proportion of older people who were still at home 91 days after discharge from 
hospital into Reablement/rehabilitation services.  

 
- Delayed transfers of care (delayed days) from hospital per 100,000 population. 

 
- Injuries due to falls in older people per 100,000 population.  

 
- GP Patient Survey: In the last 6 months, has the Service User received enough 

support from local services (not just health) to manage their long term 
condition(s)?   



 

 
The panel raised concerns in relation to both Care Home Outcomes (30% over target) 
and Falls Outcome (23 over target). In response to questions, Mr Inzani explained that 
the factors that contributed to these outcomes were varied and complex. As a result, 
the panel was informed that a thorough analysis (deep dive) had been undertaken to 
examine a range of supporting data to determine whether an appropriate response 
could be explored.   
 
During the discussion it was noted that several risks had been identified for the 
delivery of the BCF Plan. The highest risk related to emergency hospital admissions 
not being reduced. It was explained that this was the main target for the BCF and that 
the release of the contingency fund was dependent on this performance. Other risks 
and issues included: Joint working structures; the fact that future budgets and targets 
for the BCF had not been confirmed by NHS England beyond April 2016; Data quality 
and sharing; and the fact that the existing culture of the workforce in heath and social 
care could be a barrier to integration and access of services.   
 
AGREED: 
 
(a) That the updates on the Haringey Better Care Fund be noted:  

 
(b) That  an update on the Haringey Better Care Fund, focusing on Non-Elective 

admissions and the thorough analysis (deep dive) in relation to Care Home and 
Falls Outcomes, be prioritised in the panel’s future work programme (for January 
2016) and discussed further under item 10 on the agenda – Work Programme 
Update.  

 
56. WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  

 
Christian Scade, Principal Scrutiny Officer, provided an update on the proposed 
scrutiny work programme for the remainder of the 2015/16 municipal year.  
 
It was agreed that the following items, discussed under items 7, 8 and 9 on the 
agenda, should be prioritised for inclusion in the panel’s future work programme:  
 
- The Care Quality Commission should be invited to attend a Scrutiny Panel meeting 

in October 2016 to provide an update on their inspection programme for Haringey.  
 

- An update on the Haringey Better Care Fund, focusing on Non-Elective 
admissions and the thorough analysis (deep dive) in relation to Care Home and 
Falls Outcomes, should be prioritised in the panel’s future work programme (for 
January 2016).  
 

- A member briefing should be arranged, by the Principal Scrutiny Officer, to enable 
panel members to further consider how the Adults and Health Scrutiny Panel could 
best contribute to adult safeguarding and quality assurance issues. It was agreed 
that this should take place during November 2015.  



 

 
AGREED:  
 
That, subject to the additions, comments and amendments, referred to above, the 
items outlined in Appendix A of the Work Programme Update report were agreed and 
recommended for endorsement by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 19 
October 2015. 
 

57. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no new items of urgent business.  
 

58. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
The Chair referred Members present to Item 12 as shown on the agenda in respect of 
future meeting dates, and Members noted the information contained therein’.   
 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Pippa Connor 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 


